

AGENDA

City of Franklin Regular Council Meeting Tuesday, November 19, 2024, 6:00 PM City Hall – 300 Iberia St., Franklin, LA

- 1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER
- 2. INVOCATION: Mayor Eugene Foulcard
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Councilman Lester Levine
- 4. ROLL CALL

5. GUESTS

- A. Kristin Holcombe, Kolder, Slaven, & Company, LLC to present the FY 2023-2024 Audit Report.
- B. Joseph McDaniel to promote the 8th Annual Christmas Bike and Toys Giveaway
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENT (for items on the agenda)

7. MINUTES

- A. October 15, 2024 Public Hearing
- B. October 15, 2024 Regular Meeting
- C. October 29, 2024 Special Meeting
- 8. MAYOR'S EXECUTIVE REPORT

9. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

A. Financial Statement for the month of September 2024

10. ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES

- A. Ordinance No. 3460 An Ordinance of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Franklin, Louisiana to amend Section 82-27 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Franklin.
- B. Ordinance No. 3461 An Ordinance amending and restating Ordinance No. 3459 adopted on October 15, 2024, by the City of Franklin, State of Louisiana, providing for the incurring of debt and issuance of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$750,000) of Revenue Bonds, Series 2024, of the City of Franklin, State of Louisiana; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.

11. RESOLUTIONS

- A. A Resolution designating the day and time of the Regular Council Meetings of the City of Franklin for the year 2025.
- B. A Resolution authorizing Eugene P. Foulcard, Mayor of the City of Franklin, to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the State of Louisiana, Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness for the Authorization of Public Assistance Funding.
- C. A Resolution authorizing Mayor Eugene P. Foulcard to make a grant application in the amount of \$50,000 to the Office of Community Development's Local Government Assistance Program Fiscal Year 2024-2025 and authorizing Mayor Foulcard to enter into contract with OCD should said grant be awarded.
- D. A Resolution authorizing Mayor Eugene P. Foulcard to make a grant application in the amount of \$50,000 to the Office of Community Development's Community Water Enrichment Fund Fiscal Year 2024-2025 and authorizing Mayor Foulcard to enter into contract with OCD should said grant be awarded.



AGENDA

City of Franklin Regular Council Meeting Tuesday, November 19, 2024, 6:00 PM City Hall – 300 Iberia St., Franklin, LA

12. ANNOUNCEMENTS

- A. Christmas Under the Lampposts Gulf Cart Parade, December 7, 2024
- B. Bayou to Main Marketplace, December 7, 2024
- C. City-Wide Clean Up, December 14, 2024

13. ADJOURNMENT.

Accommodations will be made in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act for those in need of special assistance and for non-English speaking individuals provided a three-day notice is received by the City of Franklin by contacting Karen LeBlanc, City Clerk at (337) 828-6310 or kleblanc@franklin-la.com.